In the Supreme Court of the United States

KAREN JIMERSON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MIKE LEWIS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Clark M. Neily III

Counsel of Record

Matthew P. Cavedon
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 425-7499
cneily@cato.org

November 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTSi	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	i i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ADDRESS CHECKS PROTECT HUMAN LIFE	2
II. ADDRESS CHECKS PROTECT HOMEOWNERS	6
III. ADDRESS CHECKS PROTECT OFFICERS	9
IV.THIS COURT HAS REAFFIRMED AND CLARIFIED THAT THE FIFTH CIRCUIT SHOULD NOT GRANT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SIMPLY BECAUSE THERE IS NO PRIOR CASE INVOLVING THE SAME FACTS	1
CONCLUSION 16	G

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)11
Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)11
Baxter v. Bracey, 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)
District of Columbia v. Wesby, 583 U.S. 48 (2018)
Groh v. Ramirez, 540 U.S. 551 (2004)12
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 11
Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)
Hudson v. Michigan, 547 U.S. 586 (2006)
Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10 (1948)3
Ker v. California, 374 U.S. 23 (1963) 3, 5, 6, 9
Kisela v. Hughes, 584 U.S. 100 (2018) 11, 12, 13
Lane v. Franks, 573 U.S. 228 (2014)12
Launock v. Brown, 2 B. & Ald. 592, 106 Eng. Rep. 482 (1819)9
Maryland v. Garrison, 480 U.S. 79 (1987)2
McCoy v. Alamu, 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020) 15
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , No. 20-31, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 768 (Feb. 22, 2021)
McDonald v. United States, 335 U.S. 451 (1948)
Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980)
Sause v. Bauer, 585 U.S. 957 (2018)12

Semayne's Case, 5 Co. Rep. 91a, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603)4
Taylor v. Riojas, 592 U.S. 7 (2020)
Taylor v. Stevens, 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019)
$United\ States\ v.\ Lanier,520\ U.S.\ 259\ (1997)\11$
White v. Pauly, 580 U.S. 73 (2017)11
Wilson v. Arkansas, 514 U.S. 927 (1995)4
Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999)12
Zadeh v. Robinson, 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)
Ziglar v. Abbasi, 582 U.S. 120 (2017)
Other Authorities
Andrew Chung et al., Shielded, REUTERS (May 8, 2020)13
Ashley Fantz, <i>Fatal Mistake</i> , SALON (Oct. 19, 2000)
Jack Pointer, 2 Prince George's Co. Officers Shot after Warrant Served at Wrong Home: Police Chief, WTOPNEWS (Sept. 20, 2018, 11:59 PM)
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018)
Joel Brown, "I Never Got an Apology" Raleigh Mom Still Devastated after RPD Tactical Team Raids Wrong Home, ABC11 (Feb. 1, 2022)

Kalhan Rosenblatt, Mississippi Police Fatally Shoot Man at Wrong House While Serving Warrant, NBC NEWS	
(July 26, 2017, 4:53 PM)	6
Kevin Sack, Door-Busting Drug Raids Leave a Trail of Blood, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 18, 2017)), 10
Mayra Moreno, Retired Officer, Family Startled by Deputies Serving Arrest Warrant at Wrong Home, 6 ABC ACTION NEWS (Sept. 10, 2020)	4
Minyvonne Burke, Black Woman Handcuffed Naked in Raid at Wrong Home Set to Get \$2.9 Million from Chicago, NBC NEWS (Dec. 14, 2021)	7
Nahal Amouzadeh, 2 Prince George's Co. Officers Shot While Executing Warrant, WTOPNEWS (Sept. 20, 2018, 1:00 AM)	10
Nick Sibilla, Cop Who Wrongly Led No-Knock Raid Against 78-Year-Old Grandfather Can't Be Sued, Court Rules, FORBES (June 8, 2021)	8
William Baude, Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?, 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018)12	, 13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	2
